SHERIFF'S SALE COST SHEET

[erisehe Han: Pl Ceoys [deboit e f:“é’.‘}msc___ |
NO_[L&- /6 ED NO./YY¢-57  ID DATE/TIME OF SALE 7. A7 07

DOCKET/RETURN $15.00

SERVICE PER DEF. § /X &
LEVY (PER PARCEL $15.00
MAILING COSTS $§ Lo ND

ADVERTISING SALE BILLS & COPIES ~ $17.50
ADVERTISING SALE (NEWSPAPER) ~ $15.00

MILEAGE $

POSTING HANDBILL $15.00

CRYING/ADJOURN SALE $10.00

SHERIFF’S DEED $35.00

TRANSFER TAX FORM $25.00

DISTRIBUTION FORM $%5.00

COPIES $ ol

NOTARY $ /< am o
TOT AT, %k dokok s dok ko ok deok deodok ok ok $ "-"f:‘_")é,‘{:‘l{},

WEB POSTING $150.00

PRESS ENTERPRISE INC. $ 7Y ads

SOLICITOR’S SERVICES $75.00 S
TOTAL ********************** $ ; _' N

PROTHONOTARY (NOTARY) $10.00

RECORDER OF DEEDS $ 500 .

TOTAL %% % ok sk A e o sk sk sk e 3 o i ok o o ok 3 $ NS T

REAL ESTATE TAXES:

BORO, TWP & COUNTY 20  §
SCHOOL DIST. 20§
DELINQUENT 208 s 0

TOTAL ##¥xtakiksssmmmmidsnss ¢ /7777

MUNICIPAL FEES DUE:

SR 20_ /Y0y
WATER 20 $ E »
TOT AL %t ok s o s ok o 3 o ok ok o ok ok o o $ /}/; Ee
SURCHARGE FEE (DSTE) $—f_k—:{£—
MISC. S

$

TOT AT, % % ok ok sk e sk sk o ik e e ok e ok ok o o ok $ T

TOTAL COSTS (OPENING BID) § 0S4



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

SHERIFF’S REAL ESTATE FINAL COST SHEET

. L i .
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NO. /0€ 10 ED No, /o D

e . i
DATE/TIME OF SALE: ._)v-*l,l.-ﬁ LA P

BID PRICE (INCLUDES COST) s S8,

LD N

POUNDAGE - 2% OF BID $ G

TRANSFER TAX - 2% OF FAIR MKT  $

MISC. COSTS $

TOTAL AMOUNT NEEDED TO PURCHASE § i

PURCHASER(S):

ADDRESS:

NAMES(S) ON DEED:

PURCHASER(S) SIGNATURE(S):

TOTAL DUE: § el

LESS DEPOSIT: § KAl

DOWN PAYMENT: $

TOTAL DUE IN 8 DAYS § At HT




GOLDBFCK MCCAFFERTY & MCKEFVER
Su. 5000 Mellon Independence Center
701 Market Strect
Philadelphia, PA 19106
www.poldbeckiaw,.com

October 4, 2010

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
Real Estate Division

Sheriff's Office

PO Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

RE:  DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE FOR THE
CERTIFICATEHOLDERS OF SOUNDVIEW HOME LOAN TRUST 2006-OPT4,
ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-OPT4 vs. ROBERT E. YOUNG
and BRENDA J. YOUNG
Sale Book/Writ No.: /

Docket Number: 2009-CV-1444
Sale Date: 09/22/2010
Property Address: 342 North Oak Sireet Berwick, PA 18603

T'o the Sheriff:

Enclosed are Transfer Tax A{lidavits and an Assi gnment of Bid with regard to the
above-captioned matter. Please decd the property to:

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE FOR
SOUNDVIEW HOME LOAN TRUST 2006-0PT4, ASSET-BACKED
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-OP14

4650 Regent Blvd

Irving, TX 75063

If funds are required to settle with the Sheriff and they are not enclosed, please
call, fax or email the cost sheet to Christina Rizzo. Please notify our office when the deed
is recorded.

GOLDBECK McCAFFERTY & McKEEVER
Christina Rizzo

Post Sale Department

(412) 788-7190 (phone)

(412) 788-7192(fax)
crizzof@goldbecklaw.com

Jett Nefferdorf

Post Sale Depariment (FHA & VA)
215-825-6343

215-825-6443 (fax)
Inetterdorti@goldbecklaw.com

Antoniette Black — Director of Foreclosure
Sale/Post Sale Department

215-825-6347

215-825-6447 (fax)
Ablacki@goldbecklaw.com
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REALT
STATEMENT OF VALUE

See Reverse for Instructions

RECORDER’S USE

Sate Tax Paid

Y TRANSFER TAX

Book Number

Page Number

Date Recorded

Complete each section and file in duplicate with Recorder of Dee:
the deed is without consideration, or by gift, or (3) a tax exemptio

exempt from tax based on: (1) family relationship (2) public utility easeme

ds when (1) the full value/consideration isfis not set forth in the deed, {2} when
n is claimed. A Statement of Value is not required if the transfer is wholly
nt. If more space is needed, attach additional sheet(s).

A. CORRESPONDENT - All inquiries may be

directed to the following person:

Name
GOLDBECK McCAFFERTY & McKEEVER

Telephone Number:

(215) 627-1322

Mailing Address

701 Market Street, Snite 5000 - Mellon Independcace Center

City State ZiP Code
Philadelphia PA 19106-1532

B. TRANSFER DATA

C. DATE OF ACCEPTANCE OF DOCUMENT 10/4/2010

Grantor{s)/lessor{s)
SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Grantee(s)/Lessee(s)

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS
TRUSTEE FOR SOUNDVIEW HOMFE LOAN TRUST 2006-
QPT4, ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-OPT4

Street Address Street Address

Sheriff's Office, PO Box 380 4650 Regent Bivd,

City State Zip City State Zip
Bloomsburg PA 17815 Irving TX 75063

D. REAL ESTATE LOCATION

Street Address City, Township, Borough

342 North Ouak Street Berwick — Borough of Berwick

County School District Tax Parcel Number

Columbia 04B-04-032

E. VALUATION DATA — WAS TRANSACTION PART OF AN ASSIGNMENT OR RELOCATION? O Y ON

1. Actual Cash Consideration 2. Other Consideration 3. Total Consideration
$3.261.72 + -} =83.261.72

4. County Assessed Value 5. Common Level Ratic Factor €. Fair Market Value
$20,592.00 X 369 =§ 75.984.48

F. EXEMPTION DATA

1a. Amount of Exemption Claimed

100%

100%

1b. Percentage of Grantor’s Interest in Real Estate

Lo Percentage of Grantor's Intercst conveyed

100%

Check Appropriate Box Below for Exemption Claimed

{ESTATE FILE NUMBE!R)

8 Wil or intestate succession
NAME OF DECEDENT)
U Transferto a trust. (Attach complete copy of trust agreement identifying all beneficiaries. )
L Transfer from a trust. Date of transfer into the trust
If trust was arnended attach a copy of original and amended trust.
L Transfer between principal and agent/straw party. (Attach copy of agency/straw party agreement.}
O Transfers to the commonweaith, the U.S. and instrumentalities by gift, dedication, condemnation or in keu of corn-
demnation. (If condemnation or in lieu of condemnation, attach copy of resolution.).
B Transfer from mortgagor to a holder of a mortgage in default. (Attach copy of mortgage and notefassignment).
O Corrective deed. {Attach copy of the prior deed).
U Statutory corporate consolidation, merger of division. (Attach copy of articles )
U Other {Please explain exemption claimed, if other than tisted above) MERS #:
a

Under penalties of law or ordinance, | declare that | have examin
knowledge and belief, it is true, correct and complete.

ed this Statement, including accompanying information, and to the best of my

SIGNATURE OF CORRESPONDENT (1R RESPONSIBLE PARTY
']I-‘ :\ i .

. i
! A

B i

L

[

ey

DATE

QOctober 4, 2010

4

FAILURE TO COMPLE.TE THIS FORM PROPERLY OR ATTACH

APPLICABLE DOCUMENTATION MAY RESULT IN

THE RERCORDER’S REFUSAL TO RECORD THE DEED




Assignment of Bid

NO. 2009-CV-1444 — YOUNG
342 North Qak Street
Berwick, PA 18603

I, Michael T. McKeever, Esquire, as attorney for the successful bidder, hereby assign
my bid at the Sheri{l Sale dated September 22, 2010 to-

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE FOR SOUNDVIEW
HOME LOAN TRUS'T 2006-OPT4, ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-
OPT4

4650 Regent Blvd

Irving, T'X 75063

GOLDBECK MCCAFFERTY & MCKEEVER

Date: October 4. 2010

A Y,

MiCHAEL T. MCKEEVER




547771

GOLDBECK McCAFFERTY & McKL .ER FiRSTRUST
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 800.220.BANK/ firstrust.com
U RS oteencecoe OB o -
(215)627.1322 9/27/2010 3
PAY . 5
TO THE L s :
ORDER OF SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY **2,061.35 f
TWO THOUSAND SIXTY-ONE AND 35/ 100 ~—- . r DOLLARS %
. : §
Sheriff’s Office MORTGAGE DISBURSEMENT ACCOUNT 8
PO Box 380 -
Bloomsburg P4, 17815
/ 7{?/%
MERMO 851 35 Youn o / AUTHAZED SIGNATURE
ESLT?TEN 2 23R073IA0 L YO 400D ;A
GOLDBECK McCAFFERTY & McKEEVER
547771
09/27/2010 7
SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY $2.061.35
85133 Young
Mortgage Disbursement )
TOTAL DUE: § AT
LESS DEPOSIT: § Ol —

DOWN PAYMENT: $

TOTAL DUE IN 8 DAYS § 2i0n A3




PO Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815 COLUMBIA COUNTY
Phone 570-389-5622 SHERIFF’S OFFICE

Fax 570-389-5625

To: Antoniette Black From: Sheriff Timothy T. Chamberlain

Fax): Pages: 3

Phone: Date: ‘_}ﬂ?/)/‘ &*é)' 00
7

Re: Young CC:

O Urgent 0 For Review L Please Comment [ Please Reply O Piease Recycle

® Comments:

There was an error made in the cost of this sale. Attached are g revised cost sheets.




STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA }

WEDNESDAY SEPTEMBER 22, 2010 AT $:30 AM.
BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 108 OF

ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECT-

VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER, FOR
CASH, IN A COURTROCM OR SHERIFFS OFRCE. TOBE
ANNOUNCED, AT THE COLUMBLA COUNTY COURT-
HOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA. 17815, ALL THE
RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFEMN-
DANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT CERTAIN PIECE OF PARCEL or tract of land sit-
uated on the easterly side of Oak Street. Borough of
Berwick, Columbia County, Pennsyhania boimded and
described as follows, towit

BEGINNING at the northwesterly comer of Lot-No. 28;
THENCE northerly along Oak Street a distance of Forty-
nine and one-half (49 1z} feet to the southwestery comer
of Lot No. 31; THENCE eastarly along said lot a distance
of One Hundred Severtyttwee (173) feet 1o an alley:
THENCE southerly along said alley a distance of Forty-
nine and one half {49 42} feet to the northeasterly comer
of Lot No. 28; THENCE westerly along said lot a distance
of One Hundred Seventy<three ( 173) foet %0 Oak Street,
tha place of BEGINNING.

BEING Lot Na. 30 as numbeared and dasignated upon the
gererdl plot or plan of the Borough of Berwick, Pennsyk
vania.

TAX PARCEL #04B02-032
BERNG KNOWN AS: 342 North Oak Strest, Berwick, PA

18603
TERMS OF SALE

MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The graater
of ten {10%) percent of the bid price or costs {opening
bid at salle). Minemum payment is to be paid in cash,
certified check or cashier's check et time of sale.
arnount of the hid price is to be pakl within {8} days
aftor the sale in cash, certified check or cashier's
IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID
PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID PRICE IN ACCOR-
DANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERI
OUS FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER.
DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVARLABLF FOR
PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TME PERIOD.

" Wihe successiul bidder fails t pey the bid price as

the bidder for the halance due without a resale of the
property, or to resefl the property at tha bidder's risk

contract In the case of a defautt all suns paid by bid-
dar will be considared forfeited, but will be appfied
aguinst any damages recovarable. The defaulting bid-
der will be responsible for any attomey fees incurred
by the Sheriff in connection with any action against
tha bidder in which the bidder is found kahle for dam-

ages. :

If proceeds are payable to the Plairtiff, the procesds
chack will be payable to Plaintiff. wnless the Columbia
County Sheriff's Office receivas advance written
notice otherwise, signed by an authotizéd representa-
tion of the Plaintiff.

Plaimiffs Attorney
Michael McKeever
701 Market Strest
Philadalphia, PA 19106
Shexiff of Coliumbia County
i Timathy T. Chamberdsin

wwwysheriffofeolumbiascourty.gom

2010 ED AND CRAL WRIT NO. 1444 OF 2009 JD|

ED. THERE WILL BE EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY-

per the abovs terms, the Sheriff may slactaithertosue |

ared maintain an scti inst the bidder for hof |t

SS

rding to law deposes and says thal Press Fnterprise is
its principal officc and place of business at 3185

ity of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, and was

02, and has been published daily, continuously in said

-and on the attached notice September 1. 8, 15, 2010 as

s one of the officers or publisher or designated agent of

er in which legal advertisement was published; that

1s interested in the subject matter of said notice and

ions in the foregoing statcment as to time, place. and

(Notary Public)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYILVANLA
[ Notarial Sedl
| Dennis L. Ashenfelder, Notary Public
i
|
|

i
Scott Twp., Columbla County :
My Commission Explres July 3, 2011 |

" Membier, Pennsyivania Associntion of NOThite:

w200, , I hereby certify that the advertising and
oreeer.o.fOr publishing the foregoing notice, and the
tull.



Search Page 1 of ]

CRITERIA
Field Beginning value Ending Value And/Or E—)—
Doc Ref # = 106ED2010% " To ' &
% 3
.".;'\_\:_E ji To i oy
o
RESULTS
Trans #  Ship To ID  ConsName Shipper Doc Bef 8 Ship Date  Carrier  Track
30021 30021 PA DEPT OF PUBLIC WEILFARE Sheriff 106ED2010 7/21/2010 POST 91719
30022 30022 PA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY Sheriff 106ED2010 7/21/2010 POST 91719:
0023 COP COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Sheriff 106ED2010 7/21/2010 POST 51719,
30024 FAIR OFFICE QF F.A.I.R. Sheriff 1G6ED201Q 7/21/2010 POST 91719
30025 SBA U.5. Small Business Administration  Sheriff 106ED2010 7/21/2010 POST 91719.
30026 IRS INTERNAL REVENUE SERVIGE Sheriff 106ED2010 7/21/2010 POST 91719.

Records: 1 - 6 of 6

http://shoretel/eQuest/PowerSearch.asn?Search=veneral & Modiile=SH P8 Farmn— 8 A1inQa  Q/2/901 0



USPS Signature Print Page 1 of I

g UMITEDSTATES
o POSTAL SERVICE.

Date Produced: 07/26/2010

COUNTY OF COLUMBIA - SHERIFF

The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™ item number 7192 4291 0010

0000 3250. Our records indicate that this item was delivered on 07/23/2010 at 09:21 a.m, in
HARRISBURG, PA, 17105. The scanned image of the recipient information is provided belov

|  a—
Signature of Recipient: ,,%’"’34; T
I3 s ST

P - i .«2 ':: i f

£y,

-:;‘" ht 3:},_1&___
Address of Recipient:

h—._'.T-'.'.::: ‘?

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional
assistance, please contact your local post office or Postal Service representitive.

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United
States Postal Service. 1t is solely for customer use.

http://shoretel/eQuest/ShipmeniProcessing/ShinPODPrint ASPIeadfile— //Tarmn/01710%4 O/ /9010



USPS Signature Print Page 1 of 1

p  UNITED STATES

Date Produced; 07/26/2010

COUNTY OF COLUMBIA - SHERIFF

The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™ item number 7192 4291 0010
0000 3267. Our records indicate that this item was delivered on 07/23/2010 at 10:06 am. in
HARRISBURG, PA, 17107, The scanned image of the recipient information is provided belov

fﬂ‘-.}j
a3 [ _..‘f ,,.f' .“"‘\.-‘"r. Bl “"_ _,-"': o
Signature of Recipient: S ;—‘if?-’,.éﬂi.::;m o

Address of Recipient: KA,

Thank you for selecting the Paostal Séwice,for your mailing needs. I you require additional
assistance, please contact your local post office or Postal Service representitive.

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is net validated or endorsed by the United
States Postal Service. 1t is solely for customer use,

hitn-//shoretel/eChiect/ShinmentProaceccina/ShinPODIPrint ASP?andfile= /Temn//91710724 Q237010



USPS Signature Print Page 1 of 1

NITEDSTATES

0 T Rt S S S S U et A o e e £ g,

B p05TAL SERVICE

Date Produced: 07/26/2010

COUNTY OF COLUMBIA - SHERIFF

The foliowing is the delivery information for Certified Maii™ item number 7192 4291 0010
0000 3274, Qur records indicate that this item was delivered on 07/23/2010 at 09:13 a.m. in
HARRISBURG, PA, 17107. The scanned image of the recipient information is provided belov

Signature of Recipient: , :{
g x; o ¥ o
) i ;_f wof . ; A{‘]‘:‘) ,
§ \‘:.\ ;‘,.k E
.,%‘C? , :j« v
x
e . T AN D
Address of Recipient; Da W R

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional
assistance, please contact your local post office or Postal Service representitive.

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United
States Posial Service. Itis solely for custamer use.

http://shoretel/eOuest/ShinmentPraocessins/SRinPODPrint ASP?nadfile= #/Tamn//Q1710%4  0/92/9010



USPS Signature Print Page 1 of 1

p UNITED STATES

Date Produced: 08/02/2010

COUNTY OF COLUMBIA - SHERIFF

The fallowing is the delivery information for Certified Mall™ item number 7182 4291 0010

0000 3298. Our records indicate that this item was delivered on 07/26/2010 at 09:28 a.m. in

gHEiLADELPHEA, PA, 19106. The scanned image of the recipient information is provided
elow.

Deitvary Seotion “ N 1

Signature of Recipient:

Address of Recipient:

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional
assistance, please contact your locai post office or Postal Service representitive.

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United
States Postal Service. I is solely for customer use.

httn://cshoretel/eOne<t/ShinmentProcececing/ SHInPODPrint A SPHodfile= /Temn//0171074 Qml/n16on



09/13/2010  13:47 BERWICK JOINT SEWER (FAX)15707528479 P.004/004

September 13, 2010

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff of Columbia County
Court House- P.Q. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY s AS TRUSTEE TOR
THE CERTIFICATEHOLDERS OF SOUNVIEW HOME LOAN TRUST
2006-OPT4, ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES » SERIES 2006-OPT4

VS.

ROBERT E. YOUNG
BRENDA I. YOUNG

DOCKET # 106ED2010 JD # 1444JD2009

Dear Timothy:

The UPDATED amount due on the sewer account #110231 for the property
located at 342 Oak Street Berwick, Pa through Septeruber 30, 2010 is $424.35.

Flease feel free to contact me with any questions that you may have,

Sincerely,

Kristy Ro
Authority Clerk

Hearing Impaired 711

“BAJ5Ais an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer” Hearing Impaired 711
“BAJSA is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Provider”

1108 Freas Avenue * Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603

Phone: (570) 752-8477 + Fax: (570) 752-8479



GOLDBECK McCAFFERTY & McKEEVER
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
SETTE S0 MELLON INDEPENDENCE CENTER
TO1L MARKET STREET
PYaLADpELPHIA, PA [9106
WWW.GOLDBECKLAW.COM

September 8, 2010

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
SherT's Office

PO Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

RE: No. 2009-CV-1444
ROBERT E. YOUNG and BRENDA J. YOUNG

Real Estate Division:
The above case may be sold on September 22, 2010, It has been properly served in
accordance with Rule 3129.
Very truly yours,

GOLDBECK McCAFFERTY & McKEEVER

By:  Antoniette Black, Director of Foreclosure
Phone: (215) 825-6347 (dircet dial)
Fax: (215) 825-6447
Fmail: ablacki@poldbecklaw.com




GOLDBECK McCAFFERTY & McKEEVER
BY: Michael T. McKeever

Attorney LD.#56129

Suite 5000 - Mellon Independence Center

701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106-1532

215-627-1322

Attornev for Plaintiff

85135FC

CF: 08/19/2009
SD: 09/22/2010
$65,596.58

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST
COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE FOR THE
CERTIFICATEHOLDERS OF SOUNDVIEW.

TN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

__ ofColumbiaCoumty — ——  — —— ——

HOME LOAN TRUST 2006-OPT4, ASSET-
BACKED CERTIFYCATES, SERTES 2006-OPT4
4650 Regent Blvd
Irving, TX 75063

.- Plaintiff
Vs.

ROBERT E. YOUNG
BRENDA J. YOUNG
Mortgagor(s) and
Record Owner(s)

342 North Ozk Street
Berwick, PA 18603
Defendant(s)

CIVIL ACTION — LAW

ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Term
No. 2009-CV-1444

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

PURSUANT TO PaR.C.P. 3129.2 (¢} (2)

Michael T. McKeever, Esquire, Attorney for Plaintiff, hereby certifics that service on the Defendants of

the Notice of Sheriff Sale was made by:

o0 Personal Service by the Sheriff’'s Of] {icelsampetentaduit-fcopy of return attached).

{) Certified mail by Michael T. McKeever (ori ginal green Postal return receipt attached).

() Certified mail by Sheriff's Office.

) Ordinary mai! by Michacl T. McKeever, Esquire to Attorney for Defendant(s) of record (proof of
mailing attached}.

{) Acknowledgment of Sheriff's Sale by Attorney for Defendant(s) {proof of acknowledgment attached).

() Ordinary mail by Sheriff's Office to Aitorney for Defendant(s) of record.

IF SERVICE WAS ACCOMPLISHED BY COURT ORDER.

(3} Premises was posted by Sheriff's Office/compeient adult (copy of return attached).

() Certified Mai} & ordinary mail by Sheriff's Office (copy of return attached).

() Certified Mail & ordinary mail by Michael T. McKeever (original receipt{s) for Certified Mail
attached).

() Published in accordance with court order {copy of pu blication attached).

Pursuant to the Affidavit under Rule 3129 (copy attached), service on all lienholders (if any) has been made by

ordinary mail by Michael T. McKeever, Esquire (cop

ies of proofs of mailing attached).

The undersigned understands that the statements herein are subject to the penalties provided by 18 P.S. Section

4904,

Respectful]y submitted,
BY: Keith C. Halili S o

Legal Sccretary
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TIMOTHY T, CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMEIA COUNTY

P COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 360 24 HOLIR PENE
{5791 ¥562L BLOWIMSRLIRG, PA 17875 570 PR-E200
FAN: (578 2095625
DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST Docket # 106ED2010

COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE FOR THE
CERTIFICATEHOLDERS OF SOUNDVIEW
HOME LOAN TRUST 2006-OP14, ASSET-
BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2606-

OrT4
VS MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
ROBERT E. YOUNG
BRENDA J. YOUNG
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

NOW, THIS THURSDAY, JULY 22, 2010, AT 10:50 AM, SERVED THE WITHIN MORTGAGE

FORECLOSURE UPON ROBERT YOUNG AT 306C ASPEN COURT, BERWICK BY

HANDING TO BRENDA YOUNG, WIFE, A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL

“WRIT'AND MADE RNOWN TG THEM THE CONTENTS THEREGF,

80 ANSWERS,

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME T nT' sz ; é (2
THIS FRIDAY, JULY 23, 2010

SHERIFF TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLATY

o / -
)(’l{ \Li‘}u °£ %’”0??'?6 :kJ

NOTARY /F'I BLIC ) ¥ % %

Notarial Seal P. D'ANGELO
SARAH JANE KLINGAMAN DEPUTY SHERIFY
hNotary Public
Town of Bloomsburg, Columbia County PA
My Commission Expires September 30, 2012




TiMOTHY T. CHAMBEREAIN

SHERIFE OF COLUMELA COUNTY
PHONT COURT HOUSE - PO BOY I8 14 HOLM PHOHE
07 dd-SATH BLOOMSBLURG, FA T7EIS 57V FHa-E 390
TAX: {570) 2B9-F625

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST Docket # 106ED2010
COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE FOR THE
CERTIFICATEHOLDERS OF SOUNDVIEW
HOME LOAN TRUST 2006-OPT4, ASSET-
BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-
OPT4 '
\E MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

ROBERT E. YOUNG
BRENDA J. YOUNG

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

NOW, THIS THURSDAY, JULY 22, 2010, AT 10:30 AM, SERVED THE WITHIN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSUREUPON BRENDA YOUNG AT 306C ASPEN COURT, BERWICK BY

HANDING TO BRENDA YOUNG, , A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF TLE ORIGINAL WRIT

TAND MADE KNGWN TO THEM THE CONTENTS THEREQF, N

SO ANSWERS,

" ’ -
SWORN AXD SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME Tf .«7" C£ é.jl ﬂ v
THIS FRINAY, TULY 23, 2010 "

SHERIFF TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLATN

ﬂ.‘ o J' /,! ) .
;\;X{,{.{ o \\ll:fvr : Kliane AG TN
NOTARY JUBLIC  (/ N ’ %

Notarial Seal _ P. DANGELO
SARAH JANE KLINGAMAN DEPUTY SHERIFF
Notary Public Gourty PA HERIF
Town of Bloomsburg, Columbia Goury
Wiy Commission Expires September 30, 2012




TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

3 5
SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PHONE COURT HOUSE - P.0. BOX 380 24 HOUR PHONE
(570) 3895622 BLOOMSRBURG, PA 17815 (370) TH4-6360

FAX: (570} 3863625

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

COLUMBIA COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH

OF PENNSYLVANIA.

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST CO

VS

ROBERT & BRENDA YOUNG

WRIT OF EXECUTION #106 OF 2010 ED
POSTING OF PROPERTY

AUGUST 19, 2010 POSTED A COPY OF THE SHERIFF’S SALE BILL ON THE

PROPERTY OF ROBERT & BRENDA YOUNG AT 342 NORTH OAK STREET BERWICK

"COLUMBIACOUNTY PENNSYLVANIA SATD POSTING PERFORMED BY COLUMBIA COUNTY e

SHERIFF TIMOTHY CHAMBERLAIN.

SO ANSWIERS:

ra
DEPUTY SHERIFE

TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN
SHERIFF

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS 19™ DAY OF AUGUST 2010

/bj_m‘l élfm @Z@;W

Notarial Seal
SARAH JANE KLINGAMAN
Notary Public
Town of Bloomsburg, Columbia County PA
My Commission Expires Septernber 30, 2012




SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY SEPTEMBER 22, 2010 AT 9:30 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 106 OF 2010 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 1444 OF 2009 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON FLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE

- EXPOSED TO PUBLICSALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER;
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF'S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
T COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT CERTAIN PIECE OF PARCEL or tract of land situated un the easterly side of Oak Strest, Borough
of Berwick, Columbia County, Pennsylvania bounded and deseribed as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at the northwesterly corner of Lot No, 28; THENCE northerly along Oak Strect a distance of
Forty-nine and one-half {49 14} feet to the southwesterly corner of Lot No. 31; THENCE easterly along said lot a
distance of One Hundred Seventy-three (173) feet to an alley; THENCE southerly along said alley a distance of
Forty-uime and one half (49 1) feet to the northeasterly corner of Lot No, 25; THENCE westerly aiong said lota
distance of Ope Hundred Seventy-three (173} feet to Oak Strect, the place of BEGINNING.

BEING Lot No. 30 as numbered and designated upon the general plot or plan of the Borough of Berwick,
Pennsylvania.

TAX PARCEL #04B-04-032

BEING KNOWN AS: 342 North Qak Street, Berwick, PA 18603
TERMS OF SALE

MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The areater of ten {10%) percent of
the bid price or costs {opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is $o be paid in
cash, ceriiffied chack or cashier's check af time of sale.

REMAINING BALAKCE OF BID PRICE: Anv remaining amount of the bid
T price iz 10 Be paid within {8) dayvs afier the salé in 638K, certifiod checkar ™
cashier's check.

IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TG PAY
THE BID PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WiTH THESE TERYS BAY RESULT iN
SERICUS FINANGIAL CONSEQUENCES TC THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS
FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TiME
FPERIOD, _

. Hithe successiul bidder fails to pav the bid price as per the above terms,
the Sheriff may elect either to sue the bidder for the halance due without a
ragsale of the property, of to resell the property at the bidder's risk and maintain
an action against the bidder for breach of contract. in the case of a default all
sums paid by bidder will be consldered forfeited, but wili be applied against
any damages recoverable. The defaulting bidder will be responsible for anv
attorney fees incurred by the Sheriff in connection with any action against the
bidder in which the bidder is found Hable for damages.

If proceeds are payable to the Piaintiff, the proceeds check will be
payable to Plaintiff, unless the Columbia County Sheriff's Office receives
advance written nofice otherwise, signed by an authorized representation of
the Plaintiff.

Plamntif{’s Attomey Sheniff of Columbia County
Michael McKeever Timothy T. Chamberlain
701 Market Street i www.sheriffofeolumbiaconntyv.com

Philadelphia, PA 12106



GOLDBECK McCAFFERTY & McKEEVER
BY: Michael T. McKeever

Attomney ILD#56129

Suite 5000 — Mellon Independence Center

701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106

215-825-6320

Attorney for Plainiff

— DEUISCHE BANK NATIONAJ TRUIST . : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS. .

COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE FOR THE
CERTIFICATEHOLDERS OF SOUNDVIEW of Columbia County
HOME LOAN TRUST 2006-0PT4, ASSET-
BACKLD CERTIFICATES, SERIEES 2006-OPT4
4650 Regent Blvd CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Irving, TX 75063

Plaintiff
ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Vs.
Term,
ROBERT L. YOUNG No. 2009-CV-1444
BRENDA J. YOUNG
Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s)

342 North Oak Street
Berwick, PA 18603

Defendant(s)

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE FOR THE
CERTIFICATEHOLDERS OF SOUNDVIEW HOME LOAN TRUST 20 06-OPT4, ASSEI-BACKED
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-0OPT4, Plaintiff in the above action, by and through an authorized employee of
its attomeys, Goldbeck McCatferty & McKeever, sets forth as of the date the praecipe for the writ of execution
was filed the following information concerning the real property located at:

342 North Qak Street
Berwick, PA 18603

I.Name and address of Owner(s) or Reputed Qwner(s):
ROBERT E. YOUNG
342 North Qak Street
Berwick, PA 18603
BRENDA J. YOUNG
342 North Qak Street
Berwick, PA 18603

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:



ROBERT E. YOUNG
342 North Qak Street
Berwick, PA 18603

BRENDA 1. YOUNG
342 North Qak Street
Berwick, PA 18603

3. Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lics on the property to be
sold:

DOMESTIC RELATIONS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PO Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

PA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE - Bureau of Child Support Enforcement
Health and Welfare Bldg. - Room 432

P.O. Box 2675

Harrisburg, PA 17105-2675

4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

FENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY
211 Nerth Front Street

P.O. BOX 15057

Harrisburg, PA 17101

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in or record lien on the property and
whose interest may be affected by the sale:

6. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowl edge who has any record intercst in
the property which may be aifected by the sale.

7. Name and address of every other persen of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any interest in the
property which may be affccied by the sale. '

TENANTS/OCCUPANTS
342 North Oak Street
Berwick, PA 18603

(attach separate sheet if more space is needed)

I venfy that the statements made in this affidavit are irue and correct to the best of my personal
knowledge or information and belief. T understand thar false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of
18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification 1o authorities.

DATED: September 8, 2010 d ;
GOLDBECK McCAFFERTY & McKEEVER
BY: Keith C. Halili

Legal Secretary




TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

- a T
SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
COURT HOUSE - P.¢). BOX 380
BLOOMSBLURG, PA 17815
FAX: (3700 3005625

PHONF

24 HOUR PHONE
(57 189-5622

(370} FBE-HI0Q

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH
OF PENNSYLVANIA.

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST CO
VS.
ROBERT & BRENDA YOUNG
WRIT OF EXECUTION #106 OF 2010 ED
POSTING OF PROPERTY
AUGUST 19,2010 POSTED A COPY OF THE SHERIFF’S SALE BILL ON THE
PROPERTY OF ROBERT & BRENDA YOUNG AT 342 NORTH OAK STREET BERWICK

COLUMBIA COUNTY PENNSYLVANTA. SAID POSTING PERFORMED BY COLUMBIA COUNTY

SHERIFF TIMOTHY CHAMBERLATN.
SO ANSWERS:

Vs

DEPUTY SHERIFF 7 /

R

TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN
SITERIFF

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS 19™ DAY OF AUGUST 2010

%%M ]

_ Nctarial Seal
SARAH JANE KLINGAMAN

Notary Public
Town of Broomsburg.

My Commission Expire

——,

Columbia Caounty PA
s September 30, 2012




TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

PHONE COURT HOUSE - P01, BOX 380
BLOOMSBLIRG, PA 17815

(5700 39%-5622

14 HOUR PIIONE
1570) Ta4-b300

FAX: (570) JH9-5625

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST
COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE FOR THE
CERTIFICATEHOLDERS OF SOUNDV TEW
HOME LOAN TRUST 2006~0PT4, ASSET-
BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-
OPT4

VS

ROBERTE. YOUNG
BRENDA J. YOUNG

Docket # 106ED2010

MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

NOW, THIS THURSDAY, JULY 22,2010, AT 10:50 AM, SERVED THE WITHIN MORTGAGE

FORECLOSURE UPON RORBERT YOUN
HANDING TO BRENDA YOUNG, WIFE, AT

WRIT AND MADE KNOWN TO THEM THE C

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME
THIS FRIDAY, JULY 23, 2010

(’%{,{ a b gpor {Lm G rrl e

NOTARY PUBLIC -

MNotarial Seal
SARAM JANE KLINGAMAN
Notary Pubiic
Town of Bloomshurg, Columbia County PA
My Comimission Expires September 30, 2012

AT 306C ASPEN COURT, BERWICK BY
RUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL
ONTENTS THEREGF.

SO ANSWERS, _
SHERIFF TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERL AIN

i TS

P. D AI\'GELO
DEPUTY SHERIFF




TIMOTHY 7. CHAMBERLAIN

PHOME COURT HOLISE - P.O. BGX 380 4 HOWUR PHOND
1570) 3895622 BLOOMSEURG, PA 17115 (370 7a4-6.300
FAX: (573] 3895625
DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST Docket # 106ED2010

COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE FOR THE
CERTIFICATEHOLDERS OF SOUNDVIEW
HOME LOAN TRUST 2006-0OPT4, ASSET-
BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-
OPT4
VS MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

ROBERTE. YOUNG
BRENDA J. YOUNG

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
NOW, TIIIS THURSDAY, JULY 22, 2016, AT 10:50 AM, SERVED THE WITHIN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE UPON BRENDA YOUNG AT 306C ASPEN COURT, BERWICK BY

HANDING TO BRENDA YOU NG, , A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT
AND MADE KNOWN TO THEM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SO ANSWERS,

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME ‘)” - 3{ gz é ,
THIS FRIDAY, JULY 23, 2010 .

SHERIFF TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

.Y,"}f"ﬁj "'{__.__\“,-. 3(/@ NG 5
(Lt

X AT
Notarial Seal P. DYANGELO
SARAH JANE KLINGAMAN DEPUTY SHERIFF

Notary Pubiic .
Town of Bleomsburg, Coluribia County PA
My Commission Expires Sentember 30, 2012




071232010

14:18 BERWICK JOINT SEWEP (FAX)157°7528479 P.002/002

July 23,2010

Timothy T. Chamberlain

Sheniff of Columbia County

Court House- P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY. s AS TRUSTEE FOR
THE CERITFICATEHOLDERS OF SOUNVIEW HOME LOAN TRUST
2006-0PT4, ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-OPT4

VS.

ROBERT E. YOUNG
BRENDA J. YOUNG

DOCKET # 106ED2010 JD # 1444JD2009

Dear Timothy:

The amount due on the sewer account #110231 for the property located at 342
Oak Street Berwick, Pa throngh September 30, 2010 is $369.35.

Pleasc feel free to contact me with any questions that You may have.

Sincerely,

Kelly Noss
Authority Clerk

Hearing Impaired 711
“BAJSA is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer” Hearing Impaired 711

. "BAJSA is an Ecium’ Oé:pormnf(y Provider and Provider”
1108 Freas Avenue » Berwick, Pennsylvania 1860

Phone: (570) 752-8477 » Fax: (570) 752-8479



07/23-2010 08:27 FAX 215 627 7734 GOLDBECK - Cr UMBIA 50 daoz

VERTFICATION QF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

The undersigned, as the representative for the Plaintiff
corporation within named do hereby verify that I am authorized
to make this verification on behalf of the Plaintiff corporation
and that the facts set forth in the foregoing verification cof
Non-Military Service are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, informaticn and belief. I understand that false
statements therein are made subject to penalties of 18 Pa. C.3.
4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

1. That the above named Defendant, ROBERT E. YOUNG, is
about unknown vyears of age, that Defendant's last known
residence is 342 North Oak Street, Berwick, PA 18603, and is
engaged in the unknown business located at unknown address.

2. That Defendant is nct in the Military or Naval Service
of the United States or its Allies, or otherwise within the
provisions of the Soldiers’ and Sailors' Civil Relief Action of

Congress of 1940 and its Amendments.

Date: 7/23/2010 ESSLE MQ “ E Q“L kﬁ§ !}



07/23/2010 098:27 FAX 215 827 7734 GOLDBECK

+ CPTTMBIA SO doos

VERIFICATION OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

The undersigned, as the representative for the Plaintiff
corporation within named do hereby verify that I am authorized
to make this verification on behalf of the Plaintiff corporation
and that the facts set forth in the foregoing verification of
Non-Military Service are true and correct to the best of my
krnowledge, information and belief. I understand that false
statements therein are made subject to penalties of 18 Pa. C.S5.
4904 relating to unsworn falsification to autheorities.

1. That the above named Defendant, BRENDA J. YQOUNG, is
about unknown years of age, that Defendant's last known
residence is 342 North Oak Street, Berwick, PA 18603, and is
engaged in the unknown business located at unknown address.

2- That Defendant is not in the Military or Naval Service
of the Urited States or its Allies, or otherwise within the
provisions of the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Action of

Congress of 1240 and its Amendments.

Date: 7/23/2010 “QN&NQ&CQ@JUU)@D




Tax Notice PANlY

County & Municipality

DATE BILL NO.
BERWICK BORO FOR: COLUMBIA County 03/01/2010 6735
MAKE CHECKS PAYBLE TO: DESCRIPTION ASSESSMENT |  MILLS LESS DISCOUNT |TAX AMOUNT DUE| INCL PENALTY
Connie C Gingher GENERAL 20,592 6.146 124.03 126.56 139.22
1615 Lincoln Avenue SINKING 1.345 27.15 27.70 30.47
Berwick PA 18603 FIRE ; 1.25 2523 2574 27.03
LIGHT \ 1.75 35.32 36.04 37.84
HOURSMOCN, TUE, THUR : 5:30 AM - 4 PM BORO RE 114 224.00 228,57 240.00
CLOSED WEDNESDAY & FRIDAYS OR \l .,
CLOSED HOLIDAYS -
The discount & penaity ) 43573 444 61 474 56
PHONE:570-752-7442 have been calculated PAY THIS AMOUNT April 30 |~ June 30 June 30
for your convenience e % | If paid on or before |  If paid atter
RRE DUE & PAYABLE - PROMPT PAYMENT [S REQUESTED CNTY TWP This tax ﬂmE_,:.,mn_ to
Discount 2% 2% Sm w courthouse on:
YOUNG ROBERT E & BRENDA J Penaty — 10% 5% b:. January 1, 2011
342 OAK STREET PARCEL: 04B-04 -032-00,000 1
BERWICK PA 18603 342 OAK ST CLY357%
1986 Acres % Land 3,480
it & W ” Buildings 17,132 _u__...m copy
If you desire & receipt. send a seli-addressed stamped anvelope with your payment ;. TLH.M...JMV -+ Total Assessment 20,5692 @“ NQ@ Q&@
THIS TAX NOTICE MUST BE RETURNED WITH YOUR PAYMENT

43010

mmmEHOm momocmm
MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO:
CONNIE C. GINGHER

7 75 LINCOLN AVENUE
B..WWICK, PA 18603

T DESCRIDTION

PENALTY

REAL ESTATE

HOURS  Mon, Tue, Thur, 9:30am-4:00pm
Closed Wednesday and Friday

Closed Holidays

45.0000

1019.30

PHONE 570-752-7442

M zo wmmczom czcmm mw oo

A YOUNG ROBERT E & BRENDA J FROPERTY DESCRIPTION

1 ..wo_m c ASPEN CT PARCEL 04804 03200000 ACCT. 4085

L NNHNF._.HON PA Hmmow 342 CAK ST 3460.00|| sCHOOL PEMNALTY 10%
20010-8144 17132.00 DELINQUENT TAX TO

. 0.20 ACRES COURTHOUSE DEC. 15

o]

MAKE SEPERATE CHECKS FOR SCHOOL PAYMENT

O

@
<

Ton ¢

i P S
Sl ot 4 N e



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: P, D'ANGELO SERVICE# 1 -OF - 13 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED 7/21/2010 DOCKET # 106ED2010
PLAINTIFF DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS

TRUSTEE FOR THE CERTIFICATEHOLDERS OF
SOUNDVIEW HOME LOAN TRUST 2006-OPT4, ASSET-
BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-OPT4

DEFENDANT ROBERT E. YOUNG
BRENDA J. YOUNG
ATTORNEY FIRM GOLDBECK MCCAFFERTY & MCKEEVER
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
ROBERT YOUNG MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
342 NORTH OAK STREET
BERWICK
SERVED UPON I509 A oo ns G
RELATIONSHIP Ly e IDENTIFICATION
DATE 07-22 7 TIME /&¢e MILEAGE OTHER
Race _ Sex _ Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA X POB POE__ CCSO
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

ﬁ;‘omm (SPECTFY) 306 C AsvF~ o7
e
LE ey Cpe

Mo 0w

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
o7 Z2 /e 0.2 DANG T 0 VACArI— - Cif & 57 ¢ .

.
; . !/
. : ‘Y o
DEPUTY J’7‘12:5/ —:M DATE #&) — 72 —/©




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

QOFFICER: P. D'ANGELO SERVICE# 2 - OF - 13 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED 7/21/2010 DOCKET # 106ED2010
PLAINTIFF DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS

TRUSTEE FOR THE CERTIFICATEHOLDERS OF
SOUNDVIEW HOME LOAN TRUST 2006-OPT4, ASSET-
BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-OPT4

DEFENDANT ROBERT E. YOUNG
BRENDA J. YOUNG
ATTORNEY FIRM GOLDBECK MCCAFFERTY & MCKEEVER
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
BRENDA YOUNG MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
342 NORTH OAK STREET
BERWICK
SERVED UPON IS/RE D A Hou are
RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION
DATE 07 22 /0 TIME _/0 £© MILEAGE OTHER
Race _ Sex _ Height Weight __ Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A, PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA_X POB__ POE__ CCSO
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

@THER(SPECTP‘Y) 306 € Q¢ pens o

moa®m

LSESI Ll
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
07 22 £ 0520 PR rG T VaCna,r. Cpr Lo,

/-'"“““\) .
DEPUTY //’ﬂ/% DATE 07 22 <o




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: P. D'ANGELO SERVICE# 5 - OF - 13 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  7/21/2010 DOCKET # 106ED2010
PLAINTIFF DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS

TRUSTEE FOR THE CERTIFICATEHOLDERS OF
SOUNDVIEW HOME LOAN TRUST 2006-OPT4, ASSET-
BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-OPT4

DEFENDANT ROBERT E. YOUNG
BRENDA J. YOUNG
ATTORNEY FIRM GOLDBECK MCCAFFERTY & MCKEEVER
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
BERWICK SEWER MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
1108 FREAS AVE
BERWICK
SERVED UPON CEUY L2 fese
RELATIONSHIP ¢ §a ke IDENTIFICATION
DATE €7 Z2-/0 TIME &4 %¢  MILEAGE OTHER
Race = Sex _ Height Weight _ Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA ___ POB _t/POE . ccso_
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

f"’/—.\l >
DEPUTY az» M{ DATE (7-22. /0




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: P, D')ANGELO SERVICE# 6 - OF - 13 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  7/21/2010 DOCKET # 106ED2010
PLAINTIFF DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS

TRUSTEE FOR THE CERTIFICATEHOLDERS OF
SOUNDVIEW HOME LOAN TRUST 2006-OPT4, ASSET-
BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-OPT4

DEFENDANT ROBERT E. YOUNG
BRENDA J. YOUNG
ATTORNEY FIRM GOLDBECK MCCAFFERTY & MCKEEVER
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
CONNIE GINGHER-TAX COLLECTOR MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
1615 LINCOLN AVE
BERWICK
D
SERVED UPON AOS TELD
RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION
DATE ¢7- 22/ TIME OF3$©  MILEAGE OTHER
Race _ Sex  Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA __POB — POE___ CCSO ___
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS

DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
Rl

Tl T T AT
DEPUTY < Z"j ”Aﬂé{é DATE €& 7. .22 . -0




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFTCER: SERVICE# 7 - OF - 13 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  7/21/2010 DOCKET # 106ED2010
PLAINTIFF DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS

TRUSTEE FOR THE CERTIFICATEHOLDERS OF
SOUNDVIEW HOME LOAN TRUST 2006-OPT4, ASSET-
BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-OPT4

DEFENDANT ROBERT E. YOUNG

BRENDA I. YOUNG
ATTORNEY FIRM GOLDBECK MCCAFFERTY & MCKELEVER
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
DOMESTIC RELATIONS MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
15 PERRY AVE.
BLOOMSBURG

SERVED UPON A{Fuikse s (/<

RELATIONSHIP () s7mment Sz IDENTIFICATION
DATE - g3 TIME ¢\ & ¢ MILEAGE OTHER
Race _ Sex _ Hecight Weight  Eyes  Tlair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE:  A. PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA___ POB_POE___ CCSO___
HIOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA

CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

moOw

™

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY ﬁ:ﬂb - DATE 7 2.7.- i




.OUNTY OF COLUMBIA
TAX CLATIM BUREAU
PO BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG PA 17815
REAL ESTATE TAX LIEN CERTIFICATE

DATE: 22 -JUT,-1C FEE: 55.C0 CERT. NO23E4
YOUNG ROBERT E & BRENDA J DISTRICT: BLERWICK BORC

306 O ARSPEN (U DEED Z0010-6144
EZRWICK P& 18603 4302 LOCATICN: 342 ORK 85T L 30

PARCEL: 04L-G4 -032-00C,000

————— PISNDING- - - - TOTAL AMOIN'Y
YzhR BILI. ROLL AMOUNT INTEEES'T [OLS IR DUE
2007 PRIM 1,084.22 11.8% 9C.900 1,185.1C
TOTAL LUE 3l,18c.11

TAX CLAIM TOTAL AMOUNT DUE DURING THE MCNTH OF: October L2010

THIS 8% TC CERTITY TEAT,ACCORDINC TO OUR RECORDIS, TAX ZITNS AS OF
DECYMZ3ER 31, 200%

wegussnea =%: - Tienothy 1. Chamber lain .Sbmﬁj



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# 10 - OF - 13 SERVICES

DATE RECEIVED 7/21/2010 DOCKET # 106ED2010

PLAINTIFF DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS
TRUSTEE FOR THE CERTIFICATEHOLDERS OF
SOUNDVIEW HOME LOAN TRUST 2006-OPT4. ASSET-
BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-OPT4

DEFENDANT ROBERT E. YOUNG
BRENDA J. YOUNG

ATTORNEY FIRM GOLDBECK MCCAFFERTY & MCKEEVER

PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED

COLUMBIA COUNTY TAX CLAIM MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PO BOX 380

BLOOMSBURG

SERVED UPON _Js:si‘) YA

RELATIONSHIP (7! ¢4 t< IDENTIFICATION
DATE ) wii-/o TIME < ¢TS5 MILEAGE OTHER
Race = Sex _ Height Weight _ Eyes  Tlair Age Military
TYPE OF SERVICE:  A. PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA ___POB _*_POE __ CCSO___
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
E. OTHER (SPECIFY)
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
™,
DEPUTY s tekdly 4 o DATE *7 2.2~
!

{



SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY SEPTEMBER 22, 2010 AT 9:30 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 106 OF 2010 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 1444 OF 2009 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF'S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMS BURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT CERTAIN PIECE OF PARCEL or tract of land situated on the casterly sidc of Oak Street, Borough
of Berwick, Columbia County, Pennsylvania bounded and described as follows, to-wit:
BEGINNING at the northwesterly corner of Lot No. 29; TITENCE northerly along QOak Strect a distance of
Forty-nine and one-half (49 %) fect to the southwesterly corner of Lot No. 31: THENCE easterly along said lot a
distance of Onc Hundred Scventy-three (173) feet to an alley; THENCE southerly along said alley a distance of
Forty-nine and one half (49 12) fect to the northeasterly comner of Lot No. 29; THENCE westerly along said lot a
distance of One Hundred Scventy-three (173) feet to Oak Street, the place of BEGINNING.
BEING Lot No. 30 as numbered and designated upon the general plot or plan of the Borough of Berwick,
Pennsylvania.
TAX PARCEL #04B-04-032
BEING KNOWN AS: 342 North Oak Stre Berwick, PA 18603
TERMS OF SALE

MINIV UM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greats of ten (10%) percent of
the bid price or custs {opening bid atsole), Minimum saviment is (o be paid in
cash, certified check or gashier's check at ime of sale.

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid
price is to be paid within {8) davs after the sale 'n gasn, certified check or

cashier's chock,

MPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICK: FAILURE T PAY
THE BID PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN
SERIOUS FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES TO THE RIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS
FUNDE ARE AVAILABLE FOR PAYNUENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME
PERIOD,

. Hihe successful bidder fails to payv the bid price as per the above torms.
the Shierdff may elect either to sue the biddar for the bala nes due without a
resale of the property. or to resail the property at the bidder & sk and maitain
an action against the Licdder tor breach of contract, In the case of a clefault all
sums paid by bidder will be considered forfeitrd. but will be applied against
auy damaass recoverable. The defaulting bidder will be responsible for an
atiorney iees incurred by the Shediff in connection with an action against the
bidder in which the biddaer is foind liabie for damages.

If proceeds are payable to the Plaintiff, the proceeds check will be
payable to Plaintiff, unless the Columbia County Sheriff's Office receives
advance written notice otherwise, signed by an authorized representation of

the Plaintiff.

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Michae! McKeever Timothy T. Chamberlain
701 Market Strect www.sheriffofcolumbiacounty.com

Philadelphia, PA 19106



Document Receipt

Trans # 30024 Carrier / service:. POST 2PM 7/21/2010
Ship to: FAIR
OFFICE OF F.ALR.
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE Tracking #: 8171924291001000003274
PO BOX 8016
Doc Ref#: 106ED2010

HARRISBURG PA 17105



Document Receipt

Trans # 30025 Carrier / service: POST 2PM 712112010
Ship to: SBA
U.S. Small Business Administration PHILADELPHIA DISTRICT
OFFICE
PARKVIEW TOWERS Tracking #: 9171924261001000003281

1150 FIRST AVE, 10TH FLR, STE 1001
Doc Ref #: 106ED2010

KING OR PA 19406
PRUSSIA



Document Receipt

Trans # 30026 Carrier / service:

Ship to: IRS
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

WILLIAM GREEN FEDERAL BUILDING
600 ARCH STREET ROOM 3259

PHILADELPHIA PA 19106

POST

2PM

Tracking #:

Doc Ref #:

71212010

9171924291001000003298

106ED2010



Document Receipt

Trans # 30021 Carrier / service: POST 2PM 712172010
Ship to: 30021
PA DEPT CF PUBLIC WELFARE
PO BOX 2875 Tracking #: 9171924291001000003243
Doc Ref # 106ED2010

HARRISBURG PA 17105



Document Receipt

Trans # 30022 Carrier / service: POST 2PM 712112010
Ship to: 30022
FPA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY
PO BOX 15057 Tracking #: 9171924291001000003250
Doc Ref #: 106ED201G

HARRISBURG PA 17101



Document Receipt

Trans # 30023 Carrier / service: POST 2PM 72142010

Ship to: COP
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPT OF REV SHERIFF SALE

Tracking #: 9171924291001000003267
DEPARTMENT 281230

Doc Ref #: 106ED2010
HARRISBURG PA 17128



REAL ESTATE OUTLINE
ED# /56-]0

DATE RECEIVED WP TENe
DOCKET AND INDEX ™. L@ .

CHECK FOR PROPER INFO.

WRIT OF EXECUTION e

COPY OF DESCRIPTION L

WHEREABOUTS OF LKA S

NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT .

NOTICES OF SHERIFF SALE L

WAIVER OF WATCHMAN L

AFFIDAVIT OF LIENS LIST L

CHECK FOR $1,380.09-OR _ }reC e

**JF ANY OF ABOVE IS MISSING DO NOT PROCEED**

SALE DATE Sauf Jdy 0 TIME 07

POSTING DATE Sper, TV _

ADV.DATES FOR NEWSPAPER " WEEK = [, 7 7
2" WEEK -z

31{]_) WEEK /""-,.- ..‘/ﬂj



WRIT OF EXECUTION — (MORTGAGE I'ORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180-3183 AND Rule 3257

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST
COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE FOR TIIE
CERTIFICATEHOLDERS OF SOUNDVIEW
HOME LOAN TRUST 2006-OP14, ASSET-
BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERILS 2006-OPT4
4650 Regent Blvd

[rving, TX 75063

vs.
ROBERT E, YOUNG
BRENDA J. YOUNG

342 North Oak Street
Berwick, PA 18603

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:

County of Columbia

To the Sheriff of Columbia County, Pennsylvania

in the Court of Common Pleas of
Columbia County

No. 2009-CV-1444

WRIT OF EXECUTION
(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

- E D70

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you arc dirceted (o levy upon and sell the

following described property:

PREMISES: 342 North Oak Strect Berwick, PA 18603

See Exhibit “A™ attached

Dated: -2\ 0

AMOUNT DUE $65,596.58

Interest From 10/01/09
Through Date of Salc

(Costs to be added)

’r(fknu \5 K&_LV\-(L

Prothonotary, Common Pleas Court
of Columbia County, Pennsylvania

Deputy i *mgu"’/\ S& 4 \9 g\f&"\}\;‘f;‘\










Goldbeck McCafferty & McKcever

BY: Michael T. McKcever

Attorney LD, #56129

Suite 5000 — Mellon Independence Center
701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106

215-627-1322

Attomey for Plaintiff

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST

COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE FOR THE IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLFEAS
CERTIFICATEHOLDERS OF SOUNDVIEW HOME
LOAN TRUST 2006-OPT4, ASSET-BACKED of Columbia County

CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-0P'14

4650 Regent Blvd

Irving, TX 75063 CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Plaintiff

Vs.

ACTION O MORTGAGIE FORECLOSURE

ROBERT E. YOUNG

BRENDA J. YOUNG

{Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s))

342 North Ouak Street No. 2009-CV-1444
Berwick, PA 18603 Y oy o
Defendant(s) /J/)/C'}— & L /("‘é’

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS TRUSTLE FOR THE CERTIFICATEIIOL.DERS OF
SOUNDVIEW HOME LOAN TRUST 2006-OPT4, ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-OPT4, Plaintiff in
the above action, by and through an authorized employee of its attornevs, Goldbeck McCafferty & McKeever, sets forth as of
the datc the praccipe for the writ of execution was filed the following information concerning the real property located at:

342 North Oak Street
Berwick, PA 18603

1.Name and address of Owner(s) or Reputed Owner(s):

ROBERT L. YOUNG
342 North Ouak Street
Berwick, PA 18603

BRENDA I. YOUNG
342 North (rak Sireet
Berwick, PA 18603

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the Judgment:

ROBERT E. YOUNG
342 North Oak Street
Berwick, PA 18603

BRENDA I. YOUNG
342 North Qak Street
Berwick, PA 18603



3. Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose Judgment is a record len on the property 10 be sold:

DOMESTIC RELATIONS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PO Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

PA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE - Bureau of Child Support Enforcement
Health and Welfare Bldg. - Room 432

P.0. Box 2675

Harrisburg, PA 17105-2675

4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY
211 North Front Street

P.O. BOX 15057

Rarrisburg, PA 1710

5. Name and address of every other person who has any reeord interest in or record lien on the property and whose interest
may be alfected by the sale:

6. Name and address of every other persen of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any record interest in the property
which may be affected by the sale.

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiif has knowledge who has any interest in the property which
may be atfected by the sale.

TENANTS/OCCUPANTS
342 North Oak Street
Berwick, PA 18603

(attach separate sheet if more space is needed)

I verity that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct Lo the best of my personai knowlcdge or
information und belief. 1 understand that false statements herein are madc subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C 8. Section 4904
relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

_"'\
f

DATED: July 15, 2010 ﬁ“ﬁﬁ“} ;} f;}J ( QG ( k})\{ ‘\v’"‘\
VAR P ST

GOLDBECK McCAVFERTY & McKEEVER
BY: Michelle Clarkson



GOLDBECK McCAFFERTY & McKEEVER

BY: Michael T. McKeever

Attomey LI12.#56129

Suite 5000 - Mellon Independence Center
701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106-1532
215-825-6318

Attomey for Plaintiff

2009-CV-1444

DEUTSCIE BANK NATIONAL TRUST
COMPANY. AS TRUSTEE FOR THIE
CERTIFICATEHOLDERS OF SOUNDVIEW
HOME LOAN TRUST 2006-OPT4, ASSET-
BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-OPT4
4650 Regent Blvd

Irving, TX 75063

Plaintiff
V.

ROBLRT E. YOUNG
BRENDA I. YOUNG
Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s)
342 North Oak Street
Berwick, PA 18603

Defendant(s)

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

of Columbia County
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

ACTION OF MORTGAGLE
FORECLOSURE

Term
No. 2009-CV-1444

o ED-Joe

THIS LAW FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR AND WE ARE ATTEMPTING TO
COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE

USED FOR THAT PURIOSE.

NOTICE OF SHERIFE'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: YOUNG, BRENDA J.
BRENDA J YOUNG
1701 Brittain Street, Trailer 1D
Berwick, PA 18603

Your house at 342 North Oak Street, Berwick, PA 18603 is scheduled o be sold at Sheriff's Sale
on__ . at 9:30 AM, in Sheriff's Office, Courthouse, Bloomsburg, PA to

enforce the court judgment of $65,596.58 obtained by DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST
COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE FOR THE CERTIFICATEHOL.DERS OF SOUNDVIEW HOME 1.OAN
TRUST 2006-OPT4, ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-OPT4 against you.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS

YOUMAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

To prevent this Sheritf's Sale vou must take immediate action:



2009-CV-1444

I. The sale will be cancelled if you pay to DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY,
AS TRUSTEE FOR. THE CERTIFICATEHOLDERS OF SOUNDVIEW HOME LOAN TRUST 2006-
OPT4, ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-OPT4, the back payments, lale charges. costs

and reasonable attorney's fees due. To find out how much you must pay call: 215-825-6329 or 1-866-
413-2311
2 You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or open judgment, if

the judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court to postpone the sale lor good cause.
3. You may also be able to stop the sale through other tegal proceedings.

4, You may need an attomey to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the more chance you
will have of stopping the sale. (See notice below on how to obtain an atterney ).

YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE OTHER RIGHTS
EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES NOT TAKE PLACE.

L. If the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder. You may find
out the price bid price by calling the Sheriff of Columbia County at 570-389-5622.

2. You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the bid price was grossly inadequate
comparcd to the value of your property.

3. The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due in the sale. To find
out if this has happencd, you may call the Sheriff of Columbia County at $70-389-5622.

4. If the amount due [rom the Buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you will remain the owner of the
property as if the sale never happened.

5. You have a right to remain in the property until the full amount duc is paid to the Sheriff and the
Sheriff gives a deed to the buyer. At that time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to evict you.

6. You may be entitled to a sharc of the money which was paid for your house. A schedule of
distribution of the money bid for your house will be filed by the Sheriff within thirty (30} days from the
date of the Sheriff's Sale. This schedule will state who will be receiving that money. The money will be
paid out in accordance with this schedule unless exceptions (reasons why the proposed distribution is
wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten (10) days alter the schedule of distribution is filed.

7. Y ou may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting your house back, if you act
immediately after the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TQ YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE LISTED BELOW TO
FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

NORTH PENN LEGAL SERVICES F/K/A SUSQUEHANNA LEGAL SERVICES
168 E. 5th Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

717-784-8760
PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION

P.O. Box 186

Harrisburg, PA 17108
800-692-7375



2009-CV-1444



2009-CV-1444

Resources available for [lomeowners in Foreclosure

ACT NOW!

Even though your lender (and our client) has filed an Action of Mortgage
Foreclosure against you, vou still may be able to SAVE YOUR HOME FROM
FORLCLOSURE.,

1}. Call an attorney. Ior referrals to a qualified attorney call either ol the
following numbers: 717-784-8760 or 800-692-7375.

2). Call the Consumer Credit Counseling Agency at 1-800-989-2227 for frec
counseling.

3). Visit HUD’S website www.hud. gov for Help for Homeowners Facing the
Loss of Their lHomes,

4). Pennsylvania llousing Finance Agency also offers other loan programs that
may assist homcowrners in default. Please See the PHFA website:
http://www.phfa.org/consumers/homcowners/real aspx.

5). Call the Plaintuff (your lender) at and ask o speak to someone about L.oss
Mitigation or Home Retention options.

6). Call or contact our office to request the amount to bring the account current,
or payoff the mortgage or request a L.oan Workout / Home Retention Package. Call our
toll free number at 1-866-413-2311 or via email at homeretentionigoldbecklaw.com.
Call Seth at 215-825-6329 or fax 215-825-6429. The figure and/or package you
requested will be mailed to the address that you request or faxed if you lcave a message
with that information. The attorney in charge of our firm’s Homeowner Retention
Department 1s Michacl McKeever who can be reached at 215-825-6303 or Fax: 215-825-
6403. Please reference our Attorney File Number of 85135I°C.

Para informacion en cspanol puede communicarse con Loretta al 215-825-6344.



Goldbeck McCafferty & McKeever

BY: Michael T. McKeever

Attorney 1.D. #56129

Suite 5000 ~ Melion Independence Center
701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106

215-627-1322

Attorney for Plaintiff

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST

COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE FOR THE IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CERTIFICATEHOLDERS OF SOUNDVIEW HOME
LOAN TRUST 2006-OPT4, ASSET-BACKED of Columbia County

CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-OPT4

4650 Regent Blvd
Irving, TX 75063 CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Plaintiff
Vs,
: ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
ROBERT E. YOUNG
BRENDA J. YOUNG
(Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s))
342 North Oak Street No. 2009-CV-1444

Berwick, PA 18603 “ - _
Defendant(s) ' /X /// 5 Z) /C/ C;

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE FOR THE CERTIFICATEHOLDERS OF
SOUNDVIEW HOME LLOAN TRUST 2606-OPT4, ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-OPT4, Plaintiff in
the above action, by and through an anthorized employee of its attarneys, Goldbeck McCafferty & McKeever, sets forth as of
the date the praecipe for the writ of exccution was filed the followin g infermation concerning the real property Jocated at;

342 North Oak Street
Berwick, PA 18603

1.Name and address of Owner(s) or Reputed Owner({s):

ROBERT E. YOUNG
342 North Oak Street
Berwick, PA 18603

BRENDA J. YOUNG
342 North Qak Street
Berwick, PA 18603

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the Judgment:

ROBERT E. YOUNG
342 North Oak Street
Berwick, PA 18603

BRENDA I. YOUNG
342 North Oak Street
Berwick, PA 18603



3. Name and last known address of every Juugment creditor whose judgment is a record len on the property to be sold:

DOMESTIC RELATIONS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PO Box 380
Bloonisburg, PA 17815

PA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE - Bureau of Child Support Enforcement
Health and Welfare Bldg. - Room 432

P.O. Box 2675

Harrisburg, PA 17105-2675

4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY
211 North Front Street

P.O. BOX 15057

Harrisburg, PA 17101

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in or record lien on the property and whose interest
may be affected by the sale:

6. Name and address of every other person of whom the piaintiff has knowledge who has any record interest in the property
which may be affected by the sale,

7. Nume and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any interest in the property which
may be affected by the sale.

TENANTS/OCCUPANTS
342 North Oak Street
Berwick, PA 18603

(attach separate sheet if more space is needed)
) verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct 1o the best of my personal knowledge or

infarmation and belief. I understand that false statements hercin are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904
relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

S et (4

GOLDBECK McCAF FERT’Y & McKEEVER
BY: Michelie Clarkson




Michael T. McKecver

Atlomey LD, #56129

Suite 5000 — Metlon Independence Center
701 Market Strect

Philadelphia, PA 19106

215-627-1322

Attomey for Plaintiff

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS
TRUSTEE FOR THE CERTIFICATEIHOLDERS OF
SOUNDVIEW HOME LOAN TRUST 2006-OPT4,
ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-OPT4
4650 Regent Blvd

Irving, TX 75063

Plaintiff
Vs,

ROBERT E. YOUNG
BRENDA J. YOUNG
Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s)
342 North Oak Street
Berwick, PA 18603

Defendant(s)

IN THE COURT OF
COMMON PLEAS

of Columbia County
CIVII. ACTION - LAW

ACTION OF
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NO. 2009-CV-1444

AVOLETD - S0

CERTIFICATION ASTO THE SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

I hereby certity that [ am the attorney of record for the Plaintiff in this action, and T further certify that this
property is subject to Act 91 of 1983 and the Plaintiff has complied with all the provisions of the Act.

By:@/{f\

GOLDBECK MCCAFFERTY & MCKEEVLER
Michael McKeever Pa. [D 56129
iy MeCafferty Pa. 1D 42386
.isa L.ee Pa. IT> 78020
Kristina Murtha Pa. 1D 61858
David Fein Pa. ID 82628
Thomas Puleo Pa, 1D 27615
Attorneys for PlaintifT



GOIDBECK McCAFFERTY & McKEEVEKR.
BY: Michael T. McKeever

Attomey 1.D.#56129

Suite 5000 - Mellon Independence Center

701 Market Strect

Philadelphia, PA 19106

215-627-1322

Altorney lor Plaintiff

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY,
AS TRUSTEE FOR THE CERTIFICATEHOLDIEERS OF
SOUNDVIEW HOME LOAN TRUST 2006-OPT4,
ASSET-BACKED CERTIFTCATES, SERIES 2006-
OPT4
4650 Regent Blvd
Irving, TX 75063
Plaintiff
Vs.

ROBERT E. YOUNG
BRENDA J. YOUNG
Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s)

342 North Oak Street
Berwick, PA 18603
Defendant(s)

N THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
of Columbia County
CIVIL ACTION — LAW

ACTION OF MORTGAGL FORECLOSURE

No. 2009-CV-1444

)7(/1 NN ORY/ A

WAIVER OF WATCHMAN

Any Dcputy Sheriff levying upon or attaching any property under within Writ may
leave same without a watchman, in custoedy of whoever is found in possession, (after
notifying such person of such levy or attachment,) without liability on the part of such
Deputy or the Sheriff to any Plaintiff herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any

such property before Sheriff’s Sale thereof.

By!

" GOLDBECK MCCAFFLRTY & MCKEEVER

Michacl McKeever Pa, 1D 56129
Gafy McCafferty Pa. 1D 42386

15a Lee Pa. TD 78020

Kristina Murtha Pa. ID 61858
David Fein Pa. ID 82628
Thomas Puleo Pa. ID 27613
Attorneyvs for Plaintiff



ALL THAT CERTAIN PIECE OR PARCEL or tract of land situated on the easterly side of Oak Street,
Borough of Berwick, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit;

BEGINNING at the northwesterly comer of Lot No, 29-

THENCE northerly along Oak Street a distance of F arty-nine and one-half (491/2) feet to the
southwesterly comer of Lot No. 31:

THENCE easterly along said lot a distance of One Hundred Seventy-three (173) feet to an alley;

THENCE southerly along said alley a distance of Forty-nine and one half (491/2) feet to the
northeasterly comer of Lot No. 29;

THENCE westerly along said ot a distance of One Hundred Seventy-three (173) feet to Oak Street, the
place of BEGINNING.

BEING Lot No. 30 as numbered and designated upon the general plot or plan of the Borough of
Berwick, Pennsylvania.

TAX PARCEL # 04B-04-032

BEING KNOWN AS: 342 North Oak Street, Berwick, PA 18603



SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT COLUMBIA COUNTY

SHERIFF SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

PLAINTIFF/S/ COURT NUMBER
DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE FOR 2008-CV-1444
THE AERTICICATEHNI DERS MF QO INDWIFW HOME | QAN TRIIST

DEFENDANT/S/ TYPE OF WRIT OR COMPLAINT
ROBERT E. YOUNG and BRENDA J. YOUNG EXECUTION
SERVE NAME OF INDIVIDUAL, COMPANY, CORPORATION, ETC., TO SERVICE

ROBERT E. YOUNG & BRENDA J. YOUNG

ADDRESS {Street or Road, Apartment No., City, Boro, Twp., State and ZIP Code)
342 North Qak Street, Berwick, PA 18603

AT

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICE:

PLEASE POST HANDBILL

SIGNATURE COF ATTORNEY TELEPHONE NUMBER DATE

ADDRESS OF ATTORNEY

GOLDBECK McCAFFERTY & McKEEVER
Suite 5000 — Mellon Independence Center
701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106




SHERIFE’S DEPARTMENT COLUMBIA COUNTY

SHERIFF SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

PLAINTIFF/S/ COURT NUMBER
DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE FOR 2009-CV-1444
THE CERTIEIFATEHAI DER] NE SOLINDVIEW HOME | QAN TRIIST

DEFENDANT/S/ TYPE OF WRIT OR COMPLAINT
ROBERT E. YOUNG and BRENDA J. YOUNG EXECUTION

SERVE

NAME OF INDIVIDUAL, COMPANY, CORPORATION, ETC., TO SERVICE
ROBERT E. YOUNG

ADDRESS (Street or Read, Apartment No., City, Boro, Twp., State and ZIP Code)
342 North Oak Street, Berwick, PA 18603

AT

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSISTIN EXPEDITING SERVICE:

PLEASE SERVE THE ABOVE DEFENDANT OR PERSON IN CHARGE

SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY TELEPHONE NUMBER DATE
ADDRESS OF ATTORNEY

GOLDBECK McCAFFERTY & McKEEVER
Suite 5000 — Metllon Independence Center
701 Market Street

Philadeiphia, PA 19106




SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT COLUMBIA COUNTY

SHERIFF SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

PLAINTIFF/S/

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE FOR
TUE FERTIEICATEHON NFRS NE SO INMVIFW HOME T QAN TRIIST

COURT NUMBER
2009-Cv-1444

DEFENDANT/S/
ROBERT E. YOUNG and BRENDA J. YOUNG

TYPE OF WRIT OR COMPLAINT

EXECUTION
SERVE NAME OF INDIVIDUAL, COMPANY, CORPORATION, ETC., TO SERVICE
BRENDA J. YOUNG
ADDRESS (Sireet or Road, Apariment No., City, Bore, Twp., State and ZIP Code)
342 North Oak Street, Berwick, PA 18603
AT

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WiLL ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICE:

PLEASE SERVE THE ABOVE DEFENDANT OR PERSON IN CHARGE

SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY TELEPHONE NUMBER

DATE

ADDRESS OF ATTORNEY

GOLDBECK McCAFFERTY & McKEEVER
Suite 5000 — Melicn Independence Center
701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106
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